005-090-42 APN:

Send Tax Statement To:

Nitin Gupta 108 Chandler Drive #A Greenville, NC 27834

ZPIT \$ 19.50

**EUREKA COUNTY, NV** 

2019-239983

RPTT:\$19.50 Rec:\$35.00 \$54.50

Pgs=4

12/30/2019 11:59 AM

STEWART TITLE ELKO

LISA HOEHNE, CLERK RECORDER

## GRANT, BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

THIS INDENTURE, made and entered into as of the 13<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2019, by and between the DEBRA ARMUTH, Personal Representative of the Estate of WILLIAM PATRICK HOOT, aka WILLIAM P. HOOT, aka PAT HOOT, aka PAT WILLIAM HOOT, who was an unmarried man at the time of death, and MICHAEL A. HOOT, a married man as his sole and separate property, Grantors; and NITIN GUPTA, a single man, Grantee;

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, DEBRA ARMUTH was appointed as Personal Representative of the Estate of WILLIAM PATRICK HOOT, aka WILLIAM P. HOOT, aka PAT HOOT, aka PAT WILLIAM HOOT, Deceased by Order entered on May 13, 2019, and is now the duly qualified Personal Representative of this Estate; and

WHEREAS, a certified copy of her Letters of Administration has been recorded on October 17, 2019, as Document No. 2019-239625, Official Records, Eureka County Recorder's Office; and WHEREAS, on the 27th day of November, 2019, the Personal Representative obtained an Order Confirming Sale of Real Property, entered by the Fourth Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada, in and for the County of Elko, in the Matter of the Estate of WILLIAM PATRICK HOOT, aka WILLIAM P. HOOT, aka PAT HOOT, aka PAT WILLIAM HOOT, Deceased, Case Number PR-P1-19-39; a certified copy of said Order was recorded on December <u>30</u>, 2019, as Document No <u>3019-339981</u>, Official Records, Eureka County Recorder's Office, Eureka, Nevada; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Order Confirming Sale of Real Property, the Personal Representative is instructed and authorized to execute and deliver this Deed to Grantee.

**NOW THEREFORE**, Grantors, for and in consideration of good and lawful consideration, to them in hand paid by the said Grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do by these presents grant, bargain, sell, convey and confirm unto the said Grantee, and to the successors and assigns of the Grantee forever, all that certain real property situate, lying and being in the County of Eureka, State of Nevada, more particularly described as follows:

TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE 49 EAST, M.D.B.&M.

Section 25: NE<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>SW<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>

EXCEPTING THEREFROM all petroleum, oil, natural gas and products derived therefrom lying in and under said land as reserved by Southern Pacific Company, in Deed recorded August 23, 1959, in Book 25, Page 290, Deed Records of Eureka County, Nevada.

FURTHER EXCEPTING THEREFROM all oil, gas and mineral rights as reserved by Charles F. Janacek and Mae Janacek, husband and wife, in Deed recorded June 17, 1968, in Book 24, Page 344, Official Records of Eureka County, Nevada.

TOGETHER WITH any and all buildings and improvements situate thereon.

TOGETHER WITH the tenements, hereditament and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, the reversion or reversions, remainders, rents, issues and profits thereof.

SUBJECT TO all exceptions, reservations, restrictive covenants, assessments, easements, rights and rights of way of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, all and singular, the said premises, together with the appurtenances unto the said Grantee, and to the successors and assigns of the Grantee forever.

a

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the sa	ad Grantors have hereunto set their hands as of the day
and year first herein above written.	
	By Dibih Hermell
	DEBRA ARMUTH, Personal Representative
	for the Estate of WILLIAM PATRICK HOOT
	aka WILLIAM P. HOOT, aka PAT HOOT aka
	PAT WILLIAM HOOT, Deceased
4	MICHAEL A. HOOT
STATE OF NEVADA )	
: ss.	
COUNTY OF ELKO )	
On this 13 day of December 2	.019, personally appeared before me, a Notary Public,
	e to be said person, who acknowledged that she executed
and the second s	apacity as Personal Representative for the ESTATE OF
	MP. HOOT, aka PAT HOOT, aka PAT WILLIAM HOOT,
Deceased.  PATRICIA L. BLAYLOCK	
NOTARY PUBLIC: STATE OF NEVADA	m D/ml
Elko County · Nevada	NOTARY PUBLIC
CERTIFICATE # 93-3960-6 APPT, EXP. MAR. 12, 2021	NOTARY PUBLIC Commission Expires 3/13/3/
	<u> </u>
STATE OF IDAHO )	
; ss.	
COUNTY OF)	
On this day of December, 2	2019, personally appeared before me, a Notary Public,
	ne to be said person, who acknowledged that he executed
the foregoing instrument.	1
\ / /	NOW A DAY DUTING
	NOTARY PUBLIC
	Commission Expires

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, all and singular, the said premises, together with the appurtenances unto the said Grantee, and to the successors and assigns of the Grantee forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantors have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year first herein above written.

	By:
	DEBRA ARMUTH, Personal Representative
•	for the Estate of WILLIAM PATRICK HOOT
	aka WILLIAM P. HOOT, aka PAT HOOT aka
	PAT WILLIAM HOOT, Deceased
	Michael a. Hoot
	MICHAEL A. HOOT
,	
STATE OF NEVADA )	
: SS.	
COUNTY OF ELKO )	\
	r, 2019, personally appeared before me, a Notary Public,
	me to be said person, who acknowledged that she executed
	y capacity as Personal Representative for the ESTATE OF
WILLIAM PATRICK HOOT, aka WILL	IAM P. HOOT, aka PAT HOOT, aka PAT WILLIAM HOOT
Deceased.	
	\ \
\ \	
	NOTARY PUBLIC
	Commission Expires
	/ /
STATE OF IDAHO )	
: ss.	
COUNTY OF APA )	
On this <u>21 ST</u> day of December	er, 2019, personally appeared before me, a Notary Public
MICHAEL A. HOOT, known or proved	to me to be said person, who acknowledged that he executed
the foregoing instrument.	
/ /	
and the same	her the
BURLERI DRY	NOTARY PUBLIC (
STATE OF THE PARTY	Commission Expires 12 - 22 - 2021

## STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE FORM

Assessor Parcel Numb	er(s)		^
a) <u>005-090-42</u>			/\
			\ \
			\ \
d)			\ \
2. Type of Property:		FOR RECORDS	TO OPTIONAL LIST ONLY
a.⊠ Vacant Land	b.□ Single Fam. Res.	1	RS OPTIONAL USE ONLY
c. ☐ Condo/Twnhse	d.□ 2-4 Plex		Page:
e.□ Apt. Bldg.	f. 🗆 Comm'l/Ind'l	Date of Recording	ng:
g.□ Agricultural	h.□ Mobile Home	Notes:	
☐ Other			
3. a. Total Value/Sales Pri	ce of Property	\$ 5,000.00	
	closure Only (value of property		
c. Transfer Tax Value:	rodare orny (value or proport	\$ 5,000.00	
d. Real Property Transf	er Tay Due	\$ 19.50	1
d. Real Property Transi	CI TAX DGC	10.00	
4. If Exemption Claime	di 🤇	( )	1
	<u>u.</u> nption per NRS 375.090, Se	ction	
b. Explain Reason fo	The state of the s	-	/
b. Explain reason to	Exemption:		
5 Partial Interest: Perce	entage being transferred:	%	
	and acknowledges, under p		suant to NRS 375,060
and NRS 375 110 that the	e information provided is cor	rect to the best of the	ir information and belief.
and can be supported by	documentation if called upor	to substantiate the in	nformation provided herein.
Furthermore the parties a	gree that disallowance of ar	v claimed exemption	or other determination of
additional tax due may re	sult in a penalty of 10% of th	ne tax due plus interes	st at 1% per month. Pursuant
to NRS 375.030, the Buve	er and Seller shall be jointly a	and severally liable fo	r any additional amount owed.
	1	/ / /	
Signature		Capacity	Grantor
Debra Armuth	Personal Representative	— Lange	
Signature ~ Klum	\	Compaitu	Grantes SAGON AUGUS
	<u></u>	Capacity .	Grantee Escrow Agri
Nitin Gupta	\	1 1	
SELLER (GRANTOR) IN	EODMATION	BUYER (GRANTI	EE) INFORMATION
(REQUIRED)			UIRED)
	uth, Personal		in Gupta
Penresents	ative of the Estate of		Chandler Drive #A
	loot, an unmarried man,	City: Greenville	
deceased	loot, all diffiance man,	State: NC	Zip: 27834
	ot #105	State. INC	Zip. <u>27034</u>
	et#105		
City: Elko	7in: 90901		
State: NV	_ Zip: <u>89801</u>		
	OUESTING DESCRIPTION		or buyon)
	QUESTING RECORDING (		
	itle Company	Escrow # _ 5474	20
Address: 810 Idaho St		01.1	Zip: 89801
City: Elko	and the second s	State: NV	ZID: XUXIII